Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, S/o Late Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan, (President of Anti Corruption Council),

Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot (**M: 98143-54649**)

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Executive Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation, Division No. 03, Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Superintending Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation Circle, Bathinda.

<u>Appeal Case No. 1804 of 2021</u> {Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software }

Present : The Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan is present.

None is present from the Department. **ORDER:**

This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 10.08.2021.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Yogesh Mahajan states that the information of 280 pages has been supplied to him at his house by hand as one of the person visited him from office. He further mentions about his email dated 26.10.2021 which has been sent to the Commission and is taken on record.

The Appellant also requests the Court for disposing of this case as the information has been supplied to him.

None is present from the Department.

As the Appellant has received the information and further his request for disposing of his case has been accepted.

The show cause notice which was issued in this present case to the concerned PIO in order dated 10.08.2021 be dropped.

So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case be disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 26.10.2021

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Appellant

Respondent

V/s.

Sh. Surjit Singh Aujla,

Village Aujla Duk, P.O. Lidar Kalan, District Jalandhar. **M: 98767-57790**

Public Information Officer,O/o The Superintending Engineer,Water Supply and Sanitation Circle, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Superintending Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation Circle, Ludhiana.

<u>Appeal Case No. 1821 of 2021</u> {Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software}

Present : The Appellant, Sh. Surjit Singh is absent.

Sh. Gurbax Singh, Superintendent along with Sh. Ajay Bhanot, SDO is present from the Department. **ORDER**:

This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 10.08.2021.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Surjit Singh is again absent without any intimation to the Commission.

On the other hand, the SDO, Sh. Ajay Bhanot states that the status of this case is same as of the previous order of the Commission dated 10.08.2021. He further states that no deficiencies letter or email has been received from the Appellant to their department relating to this case after the last hearing.

After going through the case file, it has been observed that despite of giving an opportunity to the Appellant on the previous hearing dated 10.08.2021 the Appellant could point out deficiencies **if any** from the supplied information and he was asked to appear in today's hearing through Cisco webex but the Appellant is still absent today without any intimation to the Commission and no letter or email has been received from the Appellant's side relating to today's hearing.

In view of above, it shows that the Appellant has no interest in pursuing this present case or Appellant would be satisfied with the supplied information.

In view of above, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case be disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 26.10.2021

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

V/s.



Appellant

Respondent

Sh. Surjit Singh Aujla,

Village Aujla Duk, P.O. Lidar Kalan, District Jalandhar. **M: 98767-57790**

V/s.

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer,

Water Supply and Sanitation Circle, Garhshankar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Superintending Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation Circle, Hoshiarpur.

Appeal Case No. 1822 of 2021 {Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software}

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Surjit Singh is absent.

Sh. Avi Tuteja, Sub Divisional Engineer is present from the Department.

ORDER:

This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 10.08.2021.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Surjit Singh is again absent without any intimation to the Commission.

On the other hand, the SDE, Sh. Avi Tuteja states that the information has already been supplied to the Appellant vide letter number 3510 dated 06.08.2021 and further mentions about an email dated 10.08.2021 and a letter dated 06.08.2021 and another email dated 18.10.2021, which has been sent to the Commission and is taken on record.

After going through the case file, it has been observed that despite of giving an opportunity to the Appellant on the previous hearing dated 10.08.2021 the Appellant could point out deficiencies **if any** from the supplied information and he was asked to appear in today's hearing through Cisco webex but the Appellant is still absent today without any intimation to the Commission and no letter or email has been received from the Appellant's side relating to today's hearing.

In view of above, it shows that the Appellant has no interest in pursuing this present case or Appellant would be satisfied with the supplied information.

In view of above, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case be disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 26.10.2021



Appellant

Respondent

V/S

Sh. Rajesh Aggarwal, S/o Sh. Ram Roop, Social Worker & RTI Activist,

Sunam (Sangrur) M: 94179-15100

Public Information Officer,

V/s.

O/o The Assistant Superintendent of Police (Deputy Superintendent of Police), Sub Division Sunam.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Inspector General of Police, Sunam.

<u>Appeal Case No. 1829 of 2021</u> {Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software }

Present : The Appellant, Sh. Rajesh Aggarwal is absent.

Sh. Kuldeep Singh, ASI, In charge of RTI Cell, O/o SSP, Sangrur.

ORDER:

This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 10.08.2021.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Rajesh Aggarwal is absent without any intimation to the Commission.

On the other hand, ASI, Sh. Kuldeep Singh states that as per the last order of the Commission dated 10.08.2021 partial information was supplied to the Appellant by them and today he assures that remaining information has been supplied to the Appellant and Appellant is satisfied with the same.

ASI, Sh. Kuldeep Singh further states that he had a word with the Appellant on phone twice that he has received the information and he is satisfied with the supplied information and further states that the Appellant, Sh. Rajesh Aggarwal is suffering from Dengu fever that's why he would not joining in the Court today.

On the assurity of the ASI, Sh. Kuldeep Singh this case be disposed of and closed.

If the Appellant, Sh. Rajesh Aggarwal is not satisfied with the supplied information then he has liability to approach the Commission within a month from the date of order.

So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case be disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 26.10.2021

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Appellant

Respondent

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> <u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.</u>

Sh. Mahabir Singh, S/o Sh. Bishan Dass,

R/o Village Samrala, P.O. Sarna Station, Tehsil & District Pathankot. **M: 94179-45645**

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Executive Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation Department, District Administrative Complex at Malikpur, District Pathankot.

Complaint Case No. 440 of 2021

{Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software }

Present: The Complainant, Sh. Mahabir Singh is absent. Sh. Viasa Dutt, Head Draftsmen is present from the Department.

ORDER:

This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 10.08.2021.

In today's hearing, the Complainant, Sh. Mahabir Singh is absent again without any intimation to the Commission.

On the other hand, the HD, Sh. Viasa Dutt states that the information has already been supplied to the Appellant as discussed on the previous hearing of the Commission dated 10.08.2021 and further states that no deficiencies letter or email has been received from the Complainant to their department relating to this case after the last hearing.

After going through the case file, it has been observed that despite of giving an opportunity to the Complainant on the previous hearing dated 10.08.2021 that the Complainant could point out deficiencies **if any** from the supplied information and he should appear in today's hearing through Cisco webex but the Complainant is still absent today without any intimation to the Commission and no letter or email has been received from the Complainant's side relating to today's hearing.

In view of above, it shows that the Complainant has no interest in pursuing this present case or Complainant would be satisfied with the supplied information.

In view of above, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case be disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 26.10.2021

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Complainant

Respondent

V/s.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Ashwani Chawla, (M: 99144-05765)

Bureau Chief, Sach Kahoon, # 2872 – B, Sector 42-C, Chandigarh.

V/s.

Complainant

Public Information Officer,
O/o The Civil Aviation Department, Punjab,
Room Number 13-15,
17 Bays Building,
Sector 17, Chandigarh.

Respondent

<u>Complaint Case No. 816 of 2021</u> {Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software }

Present: The Complainant, Sh. Ashwani Chawla is absent. None is present from the Department.

ORDER:

This case was last heard on 05.10.2021 vide which an opportunity was given to the Complainant, Sh. Ashwani Chawla to appear on the next date of hearing i.e. today for clarifying the facts of this case

In today's hearing, the Complainant, Sh. Ashwani Chawla is again absent without any intimation to the Commission.

On the other hand, none is present from the Department.

Despite of giving an opportunity to the Complainant, Sh. Ashwani Chawla on the previous hearing of the Commission to clarify the facts of this case by appearing in today's Court through Cisco webex software **but still the Complainant is absent today and moreover no letter or email has been received from the Complainant's side relating to today's hearing.**

In view of above, it is assumed that the Complainant, Sh. Ashwani Chawla does not require the information anymore or the Complainant would be satisfied with the supplied information.

So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 26.10.2021

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab